
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 29 MARCH 2021 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 

Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chair) 
Munsur Ali 
Matthew Bell 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Thomas Clementi 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Tracey Graham 
Caroline Haines 
The Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

Alderman Alastair King 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
John Petrie 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
 

Enquiries: Chloe Rew / chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/BQHuwe3Y9g8 
 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FBQHuwe3Y9g8&data=04%7C01%7C%7C4712d7d1cfa54b20d9d508d8eae9518c%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1%7C0%7C637517635097978933%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=2uO6ITuAyh8Afk81HzIkeo5x5gAmR1nCPv2h%2FNZs5z4%3D&reserved=0


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES - 25 JANUARY 2021 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 25 
January 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2021 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the special meeting held on 
15 March 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. DRAFT MINUTES - BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the Benefices Sub-
Committee meeting held on 2 February 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 

 To note the Committee’s forward plan. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
7. CHIEF OFFICERS UPDATE ON REOPENING 
 

 Chief Officers to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME - INSPIRING LONDON THROUGH CULTURE: 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE & LIBRARIES 
COMMITTEE 

 

 Report of the Director of Major Projects. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 42) 

 
9. DRAFT COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2021-22 
 

 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
10. GATEWAY 6 - LIBRARY SELF-SERVICE KIOSK 
 

 Report of the Dirctor of Community & Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 60) 

 
11. GUILDHALL LIBRARY CENTENARY FUND - TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major Projects 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 86) 

 
12. KEATS HOUSE - TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 128) 

 
13. KEATS HOUSE ADMISSION FEES AND PRIVATE HIRE CHARGES 2021/22 
 

 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 129 - 134) 

 
14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 135 - 136) 

 



4 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 137 - 138) 

 
19. DRAFT MINUTES - BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Benefices Sub-Committee meeting on 
2 February 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 139 - 140) 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 

THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES - 25 JANUARY 2021 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021. 
  
 

 For Decision 
23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2021 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the special meeting held on 15 March 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 

24. CONFIDENTIAL QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

 



5 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND THE 
COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN CONFIDENTIAL SESSION 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25 January 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held 
virtually on Monday, 25 January 2021 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Matthew Bell 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Thomas Clementi 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Tracey Graham 
Caroline Haines 
The Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
 

Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Alastair King 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
John Petrie 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk/Director of Major Projects 

Nick Bodger - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department 

Tim Jones - Town Clerk's Department 

Laurie Miller-Zutshi - Town Clerk's Department 

Geoff Pick - Town Clerk's Department 

Graham Nickless - Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Jessica Lees - City Surveyor's Department 

Peter Shadbolt - Department of the Built Environment 

Carol Boswarthack - Department of Community & Children's Services 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Christopher Earlie - Open Spaces Department 

Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Department 

Rob Shakespeare - Open Spaces Department 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Ann Holmes, Vivienne Littlechild, Sylvia Moys 
and James Tumbridge. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 23 November 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. DRAFT MINUTES - BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that – the draft minutes of the Benefices Sub-Comm
[...]
h respect to revenue and capital budgets 
for 2021/22. The estimates had been prepared in accordance with the budget 
envelope set by the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee, and there were 
savings yet to be identified. Monetising digital services was under consideration 
to increase revenue. Whilst there was concern about the affect that budget cuts 
would have on people and services, the Chair emphasised that the Committee 
must make decisions to work the budget allocation. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members – 

1. review the proposed allocation of the 2021/22 revenue budget to ensure 
that it reflects the Committee’s objectives and approve the budget for 
submission to the Finance Committee; 

2. authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Directors of 
Community and Children’s Services, Open Spaces and the Assistant 
Town Clerk and Director of Major Projects to revise these budgets to 

Page 4



allow for any further implications arising from Corporate Projects, other 
reviews and changes to the Cyclical Works Programme;  

3. review and approve the draft capital budget; and, 
4. agree that any minor amendments for 2020/21 and 2021/22 budgets 

arising during budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain. 
 

13. DRAFT TOWN CLERK’S CULTURAL SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN FOR 
2021/22  
Members considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major 
Projects relative to the draft Town Clerk’s Cultural Services Business Plan for 
2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members –  

1. note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Town Clerk’s 
Cultural Services Business Plan under the heading what’s changed 
since last year; and, 

2. approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the departmental Business Plan for Town Clerk’s Cultural 
Services for 2021/22 (or the elements therein that fall within this 
Committee’s Terms of Reference). 

 
14. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2021/22  

Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces relative to the Open 
Spaces Department Business Plan for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members were pleased with the preview of the Noël Coward exhibition and 
looked forward to this being publicly available.  
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 
November 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

19. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that – the draft non-public minutes of the Benefices Sub-
Committee held on 9 November 2020 be received. 
 

Page 5



20. TOWER BRIDGE (BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES CHARITY REGISTRATION 
NO. 1035628) AND THE MONUMENT PRICING PROPOSAL FOR 2021/22  
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces relative to the 
Tower Bridge and the Monument Pricing Proposal for 2021/22. 
 

21. CULTURE AND COMMERCE TASKFORCE: PUBLICATION OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
Members received a report of the Director of Major Projects relative to the 
publication of recommendations from the Culture and Commerce Taskforce. 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 
Members considered a confidential joint report of the Director of Innovation & 
Growth and the Director of Major Projects with respect to proposed 2021/22 
budget savings across the Guildhall Art Gallery, Cultural and Visitor 
Development and the Outdoor Arts Programme. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.58 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15 March 2021  
 

Minutes of the special meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held 
virtually on Monday, 15 March 2021 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chair) 
Munsur Ali 
Deputy John Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Mary Durcan 
The Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
 

Alderman Alastair King 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
John Petrie 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major Projects 

Nick Bodger - Town Clerk’s Department 

Caroline Reeve - Town Clerk’s Department 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Tracey Graham, Caroline Haines, Graeme 
Harrower, Jeremy Mayhew, Sylvia Moys and Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other urgent business. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

6. PHASE 2 OF PROPOSED 2021/22 BUDGET SAVINGS ACROSS 
GUILDHALL GALLERIES AND CULTURAL AND VISITOR DEVELOPMENT  
Members considered a joint confidential report of the Director of Innovation & 
Growth and the Director of Major Projects in respect of phase 2 of the proposed 
2021/22 budget savings across Guildhall Galleries and cultural and visitor 
development. 
 

7. CONFIDENTIAL QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN 
CONFIDENTIAL SESSION  
There was no other urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.41 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



BENEFICES SUB (CULTURE, HERITAGE & LIBRARIES) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 February 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Benefices Sub (Culture, Heritage & Libraries) 
Committee held at virtually on Tuesday, 2 February 2021 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC (Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Caroline Haines 
The Revd Stephen Haines 
Ann Holmes 
 

Deputy Wendy Hyde (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Edward Lord 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

John Cater - Town Clerk's Department 

James Gibson - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Members made the following declarations: 

- Ian Seaton declared an interest as a warden and member of the church 
council for St. Lawrence Jewry (appointed by his livery company); 

- Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark declared an interest as a church warden for 
St. Lawrence Jewry (appointed in his own right and not by a livery 
company or the Court) and member of the Guild
[...]
s 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 
November 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

10. VISITS TO THE VARIOUS BENEFICES  
Members were invited to discuss their recent engagement with City Benefices. 
 

11. BENEFICES WINTER SURVEY  
Members discussed the responses to the Benefices Winter Survey. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

 

Page 10



 
The meeting ended at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew  
 tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



29.03.2021 Report on Action Taken - CAI Recommendations to the Committee; CHL New Name Town Clerk's Informaton

Inspiring London Through Culture Town Clerk's Information/Decision

Draft Community & Children's Services Business Plan for 2021-22 DCCS Decision

Gateway 6 Library Self Service Kiosks DCCS Decision

Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements - Guildhall Library Centenary Fund (* 

deferred from January 2021)

Chamberlain's Information

Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements - Keats House (* deferred from January 

2021)

Chamberlain's Information

14.06.2021 CAI Recommendations to the Committee Town Clerk's Decision

Inspiring London Through Culture Town Clerk's Information/Decision

Keats House Activities Report - 2020/21 Open Spaces Information

19.07.2021 CAI Recommendations to the Committee Town Clerk's Decision

Tower Bridge and the Monument - Full Year 2020/21 Performance Report Open Spaces Information

2020/21 Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan - End of Year Performance Open Spaces Information

Open Spaces 
[...]
ream, a part of the City Corporation’s Central 
Grants Programme. 

• To note the reduction in budget for the scheme for 2021/22. 

• To approve that the scheme move to one application deadline a year with a 
maximum grant cap of £10,000 (reducing from £15,000). 

 
 
 
 
 

Main Report 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

 
Background 
 

1. On 7 March 2016, your Committee delegated authority to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with your Chairman and Deputy Chairman to agree the sub 
themes and eligibility criteria (see appendix 1) for the proposed grant giving 
theme of Inspiring London through Culture, subject to your Policy and 
Resources Committee approving that theme, which they agreed at their 
meeting on 19 May 2016. 

 
2. Overseen by the City’s Central Grants Unit (CGU), the grant assessment 

process for this and other themes in the programme draws on the Unit’s 
expertise in the field of grant-making and demonstrates good practice. 
 

3. The CGU oversees a range of the City of London’s grant making activities 
which includes the Central Grants Programme (CGP), the management of 
grant making on behalf of Charities where the City of London is Trustee and 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood Fund. 
 

4. On 14 May 2018 your Committee approved delegation of grant decisions for 
awards of £10,000 or less to the Director of Major Projects in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee. 
 

5. The Inspiring London Through Culture grant assessment panel met on 3 
March 2021 comprising City Corporation officers, the Cultural and Visitor 
Development Director (chair), your Chair and Deputy Chair and external 
assessors. Panel members unable to attend were invited to send comments 
which were then considered as part of the assessment process at the 
meeting. 

6. For this Inspiring London through Culture funding application round, the CGU 
received 15 applications totalling £112,821. This was a
[...]
ontemporary Art Fund £10,000 Withdrawn as the project is better suited for the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Neighbourhood Fund. 

Outside Edge Theatre Company £9,999 Withdrawn as the project is ineligible. 

 

P
age 42



1 
 

Committee: 
 

Date: 
 

Community and Children’s Services  
Culture, Heritage and Libraries  

29 01 2021 
29 03 2021 

Subject: 
Draft Community and Children’s Services Business 
Plan for 2021/22 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1,2,3,4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director, Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Ellie Ward, Interim Head of Strategy and Performance  

 

 

Summary 

 

This report presents for approval the Business Plan for the Department of Community 

and Children’s Services for 2021/22. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The committee is recommended to: 

 

i) Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Department of 
Community and Children’s Services Business Plan; and 
 

ii) Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the departmental Business Plan for Community and Children’s 
Services for 2021/22 (or the elements therein that fall within this committee’s 
Terms of Reference). 

 

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 

 
1. Business Plans for 2021/22 are being presented based on current departmental 

structures. These will be adjusted, alongside budgets, when any changes to these 
structures are implemented. 

 
Current Position 
 
2. Business Plans are aligned to departments, so all financial information presented 

within the Business Plan reflects the departmental budget rather than the 
Committee budget.  
 

3. All elemen
[...]
ess recommendations and ongoing consultation with the City Gardens 
team. 

 
 
Chloe Rew 
Committee & Members Services Officer 
T: 02073321427 
E: Chloe.Rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 136

mailto:Chloe.Rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 25 January 2021
	Minutes

	4 Minutes - 15 March 2021
	5 Draft Minutes - Benefices Sub-Committee
	6 Forward Plan
	8 Central Grants Programme - Inspiring London through Culture: recommendations to the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee
	Appendix 1 - inspiring-london-through-culture-eligibility-criteria - FINAL
	Appendix 2 - Inspiring London through Culture - Assessment Pack
	Appendix 3 - Grants Rejected and Withdrawn - FINAL

	9 Draft Community & Children's Services Business Plan for 2021-22
	Business Planning Template 2021-22 FINAL

	10 Gateway 6 - Library Self-Service Kiosk
	G6 Project Coversheet

	11 Guildhall Library Centenary Fund - Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020
	Appendix 1 - Guildhall Library Centenary Fund 2019-20

	12 Keats House - Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020
	Appendix 1 - Keats House

	13 Keats House Admission Fees and Private Hire Charges 2021/22
	14 Report on Action Taken
	18 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Draft Minutes - Benefices Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 29 March 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held 
virtually on Microsoft Teams on Monday, 29 March 2021 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chair) 
Matthew Bell 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Thomas Clementi 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Caroline Haines 
The Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

Alderman Alastair King 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Nick Bodger - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department 

Jack Joslin - Town Clerk's Department 

Leanne Murphy - Town Clerk's Department 

Geoff Pick - Town Clerk's Department 

Charlotte Scott - Town Clerk's Department 

James Gibson - Chamberlain's Department 

Graham Nickless - Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children's Services Department 

Sarah Greenwood - Community and Children's Services Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Christopher Earlie - Open Spaces Department 

Rob Shakespeare - Open Spaces Department 

 
 
 
 



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy David Bradshaw, Tracey Graham, Sylvia 
Moys and Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES - 25 JANUARY 2021  
RESOLVED – that the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 
January 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2021  
RESOLVED – that public minutes and summary of the special meeting held on 
15 March 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

5. DRAFT MINUTES - BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED – that the draft public minutes and summary of the Benefices Sub-
Committee meeting held on 2 February 2021 be received. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee’s forward plan was noted. 
 

7. CHIEF OFFICERS UPDATE ON REOPENING  
Officers were heard in respect of reopening plans for the coming months: 
 
Cultural & Visitor Development Director: 
Officers were working on the City’s Recovery Taskforce and Culture and 
Commerce Taskforce plans to reopen cultural offerings. Marketing, radio and 
billboard campaigns were underway to promote the City, noting that as a public 
sector organisation, the City Corporation could not encourage visitors back to 
the City until 17 May and workers from 21 June (in line with government 
restrictions). 
 
The City Information Centre was scheduled to reopen from the week 
commencing 12 April for two days per week. Guildhall Art Gallery was 
scheduled to reopen from 2 June. The City of London Police Museum and 
Billingsgate Roman House and Baths would remain closed as social distancing 
was not possible at the site. This would be reconsidered when social distancing 
restrictions are lifted. The Outdoor Arts Programme had a variety of events 
planned for the year. 
 
Director of the London Metropolitan Archives: 
The Small Business Research and Enterprise Centre (formerly the City 
Business Library) was scheduled to reopen on 5 May; the London Metropolitan 
Archives was scheduled to reopen on 10 May; and the Guildhall Library was 
scheduled to reopen on 11 May. Pre-booking would be required to use the 
libraries, and library and archival material would need to be pre-ordered. 
 
 



 
Head of the Barbican & Community Libraries: 
Library staff had worked throughout the pandemic to offer select and collect 
services, answer telephone enquiries, offer IT training, deliver books and offer 
support to those who were shielding or could not leave the home. The libraries 
were scheduled to reopen on 12 April. Events would continue to be offered 
virtually until events could be held at the library. 
 
Principal Curator, Keats House: 
Keats200 programme delivery had been ongoing for the past two years, and 
adjustments had been made to offer programming online due to the pandemic. 
Keats House would welcome visitors back once restrictions were lifted.  From 
13 April, Keats Community Library would be open for two days per week with 
pre-booking arrangements. 
 
Head of Tower Bridge: 
Throughout the closure, officers had been busy bringing services online, 
including podcast content and educational programming for schools and 
families. The giftshop would reopen on 12 April with reduced hours, and Tower 
Bridge would open from 17 May. The Monument would remain closed for the 
time being as social distancing was not possible. 
 
RESOLVED – that the updates be received. 
 

8. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME - INSPIRING LONDON THROUGH 
CULTURE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE & 
LIBRARIES COMMITTEE  
Members considered a report of the Director of Major Projects in respect of the 
Central Grants Programme – Inspiring London Through Culture: 
Recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members, 

1. note the grants approved by the panel under the Inspiring London 
through Culture funding stream, a part of the City Corporation’s Central 
Grants Programme; 

2. note the reduction in budget for the scheme for 2021/22; and,  
3. approve that the scheme move to one application deadline a year with a 

maximum grant cap of £10,000 (reducing from £15,000). 
 

9. DRAFT COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN FOR 
2021-22  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services in respect of the Draft Community & Children’s Services Business 
Plan for 2021-22. The Head of Barbican & Community Libraries noted that 
although there was little specific mention of libraries throughout the plan, as 
part of the Target Operating Model (TOM), there would be more collaborative 
working across services and therefore libraries would be incorporated in work 
throughout the plan. 
 
 



 
RESOLVED – that Members,  

1. note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Department of 
Community and Children’s Services Business Plan; and, 

2. approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the departmental Business Plan for Community and 
Children’s Services for 2021/22 (or the elements therein that fall within 
this committee’s Terms of Reference). 

 
10. GATEWAY 6 - LIBRARY SELF-SERVICE KIOSK  

Members considered a Gateway 6 report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services in respect of the Library Self Service Kiosks. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members approve the content of the outcome report and 
agree to close the project. 
 

11. GUILDHALL LIBRARY CENTENARY FUND - TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT 
AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Assistant Town 
Clerk & Director of Major Projects in respect of the Guildhall Library Centenary 
Fund Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 
March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members note the Trustees Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for 2019/20. 
 

12. KEATS HOUSE - TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open 
Spaces in respect of the Keats House Trustees Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members note the Trustees Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for 2019/20. 
 

13. KEATS HOUSE ADMISSION FEES AND PRIVATE HIRE CHARGES 2021/22  
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect of the 
Keats House Admission Fees and Private Hire Charges for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members agree the proposed fees and charges for 2021/22 
as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

14. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive in respect of 
decisions taken under urgency procedures since the Committee’s last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 
 



15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chair announced that Geoff Pick, Director of the London Metropolitan 
Archives, would be retiring and therefore this was his last meeting with the 
Committee. The Chair thanked the Director of the LMA for his work on the 
Committee, congratulated him on his accomplishments at the LMA and wished 
him all the best in his retirement. 
 
The Chair congratulated Carol Boswarthack, Head of the Barbican & 
Community Libraries, for being nominated as a COVID Hero for her work during 
the pandemic, which was featured in an interview on BBC Radio London. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 
January 2021 be agree d as a correct record. 
 

19. DRAFT MINUTES - BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that – the draft non-public minutes of the Benefices Sub-
Committee held on 2 February 2021 be received. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES - 25 JANUARY 2021  
RESOLVED – that the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 
2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2021  
RESOLVED – that the confidential minutes of the special meeting held on 15 
March 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

24. CONFIDENTIAL QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 



25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN CONFIDENTIAL 
SESSION  
There was no other business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.25 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


